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MoRD Data

5.9 508 20mm thick Open-Graded Premix Carpet using Bituminous
Providing, laying and rolling of open
aggregates either using penetration
course on a previously prepared ba
100 kN static roller capacity, finishe
Type B or Type C as per Technical
plastic)

Approved Data for Roads using Shredded Plastic

Case - | By Manual Means

Bitumen (S-90) (VG - 10)

Unit = sqm

Taking output = 500 sqm (10 cum)

)

MR

()

MR

a)

b)

c)

Labour

Mate

Mazdoor (Unskilled)

Mazdoor (Semi-Skilled)

Machinery

Mixall 6/10 t capacity

Bitumen boiler oil fired 1000 litre capacity fitted with spray
Three wheel 80-100 kN static roller

Material

Bitumen (S-90) @ 14.60 kg per 10 sqm incl carriage

Shredded plastic incl carriage @ 7% of bitumen in the
Original Data (0.1022 kg/m2)

Crushed stone chipping, 13.2 mm to 5.6 mm @ 0.27 cum

Cost of 500 sqm = a+b+c
Rate per sqm = (a+b+c)/500

Bitumen (S-65) (VG - 30)
Unit = sqm
Taking output = 500 sqm (10 cum)

a)

b)

Labour

Mate

Mazdoor (Unskilled)

Mazdoor (Semi-Skilled)

Machinery

Mixall 6/10 t capacity

Bitumen boiler oil fired1000 litre capacity fitted with spray
Three wheel 80-100 kN static roller

Material

Bitumen (S-65) @ 14.60 kg per 10 sgm incl carriage

Shredded plastic incl carriage @ 7% of bitumen in the
Original Data (0.1022 kg/m2)
Crushed stone chipping, 13.2 mm to 5.6 mm @ 0.27 cum

Cost of 500 sqm = a+b+c
Rate per sqm = (a+b+c)/500

Case - Il By Mechanical Means
Bitumen (S-90) (VG - 10)

(1

day
day
day

hour
hour
hour

cum

day
day
day

hour

hour
hour

cum

1.08
21.00
6.00

4.00
4.00
2.00

0.6789
0.0511

13.50

1.08
21.00
6.00

4.00
4.00
2.00

0.6789
0.0511

13.50

363.00
329.00
329.00

500.00
103.75
450.00

50,706.49
22,000.00

1,356.49

363.00
329.00
329.00

500.00
103.75
450.00

41,106.49
22,000.00

1,356.49

(penetration grade/modified bitumen) Binder
-graded premix carpet of 20 mm thickness composed of 13.2 mm to 5.6 mm
grade bitumen or emulsion to required line, grade and level to serve as wearing
se, including mixing in a suitable plant, laying and rolling with a three wheel 80-
d to required level and grades to be followed by seal coat of either Type A or
Specification Clause 508 (with 7% of bitumen replaced by shredded waste

392.04
6,909.00
1,974.00

2,000.00
415.00
900.00

34,424 .64
1,124.20

18,312.62
66,451.49
66,451.49

132.90

392.04
6,909.00
1,974.00

2,000.00,
415.00
900.00

27,907.20
1,124.20

18,312.62
59,934.05
59,934.05

119.87
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DAR Data

2 cm premix carpet surfacing with 1.8 cum and 0.90 cum of stone

Unit = sqm
Taking output = 4000 sgm (80 cum)

a)

b)

Labour

Mate

Mazdoor (Unskilled)

Mazdoor (Skilled)

Machinery

HMP 30/40 t per hour

Electric generator set 125 KVA

Front end loader 1 cum bucket capacity
Tipper 5.5 10 t capacity

Paver finisher

Three wheel 80-100 kN static roller
Material

Bitumen (S-90) @ 14.60 kg per 10 sqm incl carriage

Shredded plastic incl carriage @ 7% of bitumen in the
Original Data (0.1022 kg/m2)
Crushed stone chipping, 13.2 mm to 5.6 mm @ 0.27 cum

Cost of 4000 sqm = a+b+c
Rate per sqm = (a+b+c)/4000

Bitumen (S-65) (VG - 30)
Unit = sqm
Taking output = 4000 sqm (80 cum)

a)

b)

Labour
Mate

Mazdoor (Unskilled)

Mazdoor (Skilled)

Machinery

HMP 30/40 t per hour

Electric generator set 125 KVA

Front end loader 1 cum bucket capacity
Tipper 5510 t capacity

Paver finisher

Three wheel 80-100 kN static roller
Material

Bitumen (S-65) @ 14.60 kg per 10 sqm incl carriage

Shredded plastic incl carriage @ 7% of bitumen in the
Original Data (0.1022 kg/m2)
Crushed stone chipping, 13.2 mm to 5.6 mm @ 0.27 cum

Cost of 4000 sqm = a+b+c
Rate per sqm = (at+b+c)/4000

respectively, per 100 sqm and 52 kg and 56 kg of hot bitumen per
16.32.1 mm size respectively including a tack coat with hot straight run bit

of 6 to 9 tonne Capacity etc. complete (tack coat to be paid for se

shredded waste plastic)

day
day
day

hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour

cum

day
day
day

hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour

cum

0.52
10.00
3.00

6.00
6.00
6.00
3.64
6.00
16.00

5.4312
0.4088

108.00

0.52
10.00
3.00

6.00
6.00
6.00
3.64
6.00
16.00

5.4312
0.4088

108.00

363.00
329.00
363.00

7,400.00
500.00
900.00
212.50

2,700.00
450.00

50,706.49
22,000.00

1,356.49

363.00
329.00
363.00

7,400.00
500.00
900.00
212.50

2,700.00
450.00

41,106.49
22,000.00

1,356.49

188.76
3,290.00
1,089.00

44,400.00
3,000.00
5,400.00

773.50

16,200.00

7,200.00

2,75,397.09
8,993.60

1,46,500.92
5,12,432.87
5,12,432.87

128.11

188.76
3,290.00
1,089.00

44,400.00
3,000.00
5,400.00

773.50

16,200.00

7,200.00

2,23,257.57
8,993.60

1,46,500.92
4,60,293.35
4,60,293.35

115.07

chippings of 13.2 mm size and 11.2 mm size

cum of stone chippings of 13.2 mm and 11.2
umen, including consolidation with road roller

parately) (with 7% of bitumen replaced by

With paving Asphalt grade VG - 10 heated and then mixed with solvent at the rate of 70 grams per kg of asphalt



Details of cost for 100 sqm
Asphalt 80/100
(i) Hot bitumen @ 52kg. per cum. of stone chippings 1.8 cum. of 13.2 mm nominal size chippings.
(i) Hot bitumen @ 56 kg. per cum. of stone chippings 0.90 cum. of 11.2 mm nominal size chippings.
Bitumen : 52xI.8+56x0.9 = 144 kg. or 0.144 tonne

—_—

2916 Paving Asphalt VG-10 of approved quality tonne 0.134 50600.00 6776.35
2211 Carriage of Tar bitumen tonne 0.134 106.49 14,27
MR Shredded Plastic Incl Carriage @ 7% of bitumen in the Original Data T 0.010 22000.00 221.76
(0.1 kg/m2)
Solvent 70gms/kg. for 0.144 t = 10.8 kg
2914 Solvent kg 10.08 25.00 252.00
2342 Carriage of Solvent/ Diesel quintal 0.10 10.65 1.07
2910 Stone chippings/screenings 12.5/13.2 mm nominal size cum 1.80 1250.00 2250.00
@ 1.80 cum. per 100 sqm
2911 Stone Chippings/ screenings 10/ 11.2 mm nominal size cum 0.90 1250.00 1125.00
@ 0.90 cum. per 100 sqm
2202 Carriage of Stone aggregate below 40 mm nominal size cum 2.70 106.49 287.52

Steam coal for heating bitumen @ 2
quintals per tonne of bitumen =
2x0.144=0.288 q

370 Coal (steam) » quintal 0.29 400.00 115.20
2200 Carriage of Steam coal tonne 0.03 121.70 3.50
LABOUR:

for cleaning the road surface, heating and
spraying bitumen and aggregate
(a) for cleaning:

128 Mate Day 0.08 363.00 29.04

114 Beldar Day 1.40 329.00 460.60

115 Coolie Day 1.40 329.00 460.60

(b) for heating bitumen
114 Beldar Day 0.57 329.00 187.53
(c) for screening and spreading aggregate:
130 Mistry Day 0.19 435.00 82.65
114 Beldar Day 5.00 329.00 1645.00
(d) consolidation charges:
113 Chowkidar Day 0.27 329.00 88.83
(at barrier for night watch and for road roller)
101 Bhisti Day 0.11 363.00 39.93
3 Hire charges of Diesel Road Roller- 8 to 10 tonne Day 0.11  1500.00 165.00
1235 Diesel oil for road roller @ 18 litres per day Litre 2.00 55.49 110.98
9999 Sundries-Carriage of diesel LS 2.73 1.78 4.86
1 Hire charges of Coaltar Boiler 900 to 1400 litres Day 0.13 830.00 107.90
23 Hot Bitumen Mixer 0.5cum i/c hand cart Day 0.04 4000.00 160.00
(e) Misc:
Brushes etc. for cleaning
364 Wire brush each 0.11 20.00 2.20
(with thick wire)

365 Soft brush each 0.32 18.00 5.76
9999 Sundries-Brooms and qunny bags LS 6.76 1.78 12.03
9999 Sundries- L.S 9.49 1.78 16.89

TOTAL 14626.48
Add Water Charges @ 1% 146.26479

TNATAI 1A77D 74



16.32.1

7309
2211
MR

2910

2911

2202

370
2200

128
114
115
114

130
114

113
101

1235
9999

23

Add CPOH @ 15% 2215.91157

Cost of 100.00000 sqm " 988.66
Cost of 1 sqm 169.886554
Say 169.65

2 cm premix carpet surfacing with 1.8 cum and 0.90 cum of stone chippings of 13.2 mm size and 11.2 mm size
respectively, per 100 sqm and 52 kg and 56 kg of hot bitumen per cum of stone chippings of 13.2 mm and 11.2
mm size respectively including a tack coat with hot straight run bitumen, including consolidation with road roller
of 6 to 9 tonne capacity etc. complete (tack coat to be paid for separately) (with 7% of bitumen replaced by
shredded waste plastic)

With paving Asphalt grade VG - 30 with no solvent

Details of cost for 100 sqm

Asphalt 60/70

(i) Hot bitumen @52kg.per cum. of stone chippings 1.8cum. of 13.2mm nominal size chippings.

(ii) Hot bitumen @56kg. per cum. of stone chippings 0.90cum. of 11.2mm nominal size chippings.

Bitumen :52xI.8+56x0.9=144kg. or 0.144 tonne

Paving Asphalt VG-30 of approved quality tonne 0.134 41000.00 5490.72
Carriage of Tar bitumen tonne 0.134 106.49 14.27
Shredded Plastic Incl Carriage @ 7% of bitumen in the Original Data tonne 0.010 22000.00 221,76
(0.1 kg/m2)
~ Stone chippings/screenings 12.5/13.2 mm nominal size cum 1.80 1250.00 2250.00
@ 1.80 cum. per 100 sqm
Stone Chippings/ screenings 10/ 11.2 mm nominal size cum 0.90 1250.00 1125.00
@ 0.90 cum. per 100 sqm
Carriage of Stone aggregate below 40 mm nominal size cum 2.70 106.49 287.52
Steam coal for heating bitumen @ 2
quintals per tonne of bitumen =
2x0.144 = 0.288 q
Coal (steam) quintal 0.29 400.00 115.20
Carriage of Steam coal tonne 0.03 121.70 3.50
LABOUR:
for cleaning the road surface, heating and
spraying bitumen and aggregate
(a) for cleaning:
Mate Day 0.08 363.00 29.04
Beldar Day 1.40 329.00 460.60
Coolie Day 1.40 329.00 460.60
(b) for heating bitumen
Beldar Day 0.57 329.00 187.53
(c) for screening and spreading aggregate:
Mistry Day 0.19 435.00 82.65
Beldar Day 5.00 329.00 1645.00
(d) consolidation charges:
Chowkidar Day 0.27 329.00 88.83
(at barrier for night watch and for road roller)
Bhisti Day 0.11 363.00 39.93
Hire charges of Diesel Road Roller- 8 to 10 tonne Day 0.11 1500.00 165.00
Diesel oil for road roller @ 18 litres per day Litre 2.00 55.49 110.98
Sundries-Carriage of diesel LS 2.73 1.78 4.86
Hire charges of Coaltar Boiler 900 to 1400 litres Day 0.13 830.00 107.90
Hot Bitumen Mixer 0.5cum i/c hand cart Day 0.04 4000.00 160.00
(e) Misc:

Brushes etc. for cleaning



364

uub
9999
9999

Wire brush

(with thick wire)

Soft brush

Sundries-Brooms and qunny bags
Sundries-

TOTAL

Add Water Charges @ 1%
TOTAL

Add CPOH @ 15%

Cost of 100.00000 sgm
Cost of 1 sgm

Say

each

each
L.S
L.S

0.11 20.00 2.20

0.32 18.00 5.76
6.76 1.78 12.03
9.49 1.78 16.89

13087.78
130.87782
13218.66
1982.79898
15201.46
152.014588
151.78
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